N=YURb
PARTS LIST

JW-8BL-20-1
JW-28BL-20-1
JW-8BL-30-1
JW-28BL-30-1

alli

SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO., LTD.




EPA
' CONTENTS

Page
B, B 0 e 1,2
FACE PLATE, ARM TOP COVER
BZE BZE 00000 e 3,4
PRESSER BAR, VIBRATING PRESSER BAR
XE NEKRT—1— TR N 5 6
THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER, HAND WHEEL
LBl T—1— e e ' 7.8
ARM SHAFT, MACHINE PULLEY
EYH, FEUBE e e g9, 10
FEED DOG, FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT
HAREE(EB) . TFTEI 0000000 ettt 11, 12
HOOK SADDLE (RIGHT), HOOK DRIVING SHAFT
v ok A 0. 2 D T P P PP 13, 14
HOOK SADDLE (LEFT)
i PP PP PP PP PP 15, 16
TENSION BRACKET
BEZBRR/AR, FREEE et 17, 18
PRESSER BAR SPRING, BOBBIN WINDER
[FBEET e iieiiiisisseiiii i iae s 19, 20
ACCESSORIES 1
tRMA2 e reeieieeaereieaiaaeas 21,22
ACCESSORIES 2
1] 17" e 23, 24
PARTS AVAILABLE AT EXTRA CHARGE
Ly a2 E T T PP PP 25

TABLE OF GAUGE PARTS




- ER. £k
FACE PLATE, ARM TOP COVER




EiR. Bt

FACE PLATE, ARM TOP COVER
— | — |
No. | BRES [8|F]|3|3 | %= s DESCRIPTION
PARTSNO. | u|@ | L@l aTy
218]%|%
1 |70079 * [ % | x| % 1 |#@R FACE PLATE
2 [11570 x| % | % | % 1 |@EfREHRL THUMB SCREW 13/64X32 L=7.0
3 |70080 * [ x| x| % 1 |EHRARE FACE PLATE THREAD GUIDE
4 |10597 ¥ | k| k| x| 2 |EHRAELEDHRC SCREW 1/8X40 L=3.3
5 [18004 * | x| * | % 1 | E#mE) ARM CAP (REAR)
6 10704 x| k| k| % 1 | EWEBRL SCREW 3/16X28 L=6.5
7 |10703 3 I ™ 1 | BRIy~ WASHER
8 [18103 * | x| x| % 1 | FANEBH(R) LUBRICATING OIL CUP (REAR)
9 [7041 * | x| x| % 1 |FANED () IEHHL SCREW 1/8X44 L=70
10 (18104 *® [ % | x| * 1 |FInsos) 2Tk OIL PAD
11 |70181 * | k[ x| % 1 | OIL WICK
12 [70186 x| % | x| * 1 |Ez—jia7 VINYL TUBE
13 |70182 * | k| k| % 1 [ OIL WICK
14 (70187 x| ok [ x| * 1 |E=—aF VINYL TUBE
15 |20018C * | x| x| % 1 |REELRATFED) BOBBIN WINDER TENSION BRACKET COMPLETE
16 (150326 * | ok | x| * 1 |REERAFDE TENSION STUD
17 20019 * | ok | x| * 2 |3AFm TENSION DISC
18 (20020 x| ok | % | * 1 |H—m TENSION RELEASE DISC
19 [70095 * | x| x| % 1 [B&XT oy TENSION SPRING
20 (20021 * | % | % | % 1 |%&ZWEFo—LvbFuh(A) |TENSION THUMB NUT (A)
21 20025 * | ok | x| * 1 |REBEFLVFHERET TENSION STUD THREAD GUIDE
22 10652 - = %] * 1 |RBFDEFVE NUT
23 |70081 - - % | =% 1 | E#R D ARM CAP (FRONT)
24 |10704 - =] %] * 1 | EREERL SCREW 3/16X28 L=6.5
25 [10703 - - % | % 1 | ERIvv— WASHER
26 |70082 R 1 |A1s05GD LUBRICATING OIL CUP (FRONT)
27 |70115 - -] %] * LI o V2 W25 X G- D I J [ OIL PAD
28 |70180 AR 1 i@ OIL WICK
29 (70185 - -] %] % 1 |E=—is(F VINYL TUBE
30 |70111 * [ x| x| * 1 |&ERBT BOBBIN WINDER THREAD GUIDE
31 |8040 L3 B I 1 |R&SRENTIESHRLE SCREW 9/64X40 L=8.0
32 |30025 * | x| x| % 1 |7vie— WASHER
33 |70092 * | x| x| * 1 |7—L4Lidiz ARM OIL PLUG
34 |70116 * - %~ 1 |&HE THROAT PLATE
34 |70290 | x| -] = 1 |8tk 1/47 THROAT PLATE 1/4”
35 | 6031-01 S EIERE 1 |#tHRiEDHRL SCREW 11/64X40 L=8.3
35 | 6031-01 * | - *| - 2 |#HRIESDHRL SCREW 11/64X40 L=8.3
36 [11162 - x| -] *x{1 1 [#tEHEHHL SET SCREW 3.4X36 L=5.4
37 |11163 IR 1 ey THROAT PLATE STOP
38 |70119 * | - | x| - 1 |AR(E) BED SLIDE (LEFT)
38 |70218 - x| -] % 1 |[BR(E)1/47 BED SLIDE (LEFT) 1/4”
39 70120 * [ - x| - 1 |ARE&E) BED SLIDE (RIGHT)
39 |70224 - *x] -] = 1 |[@AElRE&\E) 1747 BED SLIDE (RIGHT) 1/4”
40 10667 x| x| x| * 1 [AREY BED SLIDE STOP
41 110668 * | x| x| * 1 |BRATYLY BED SLIDE STOP SPRING
42 70214 Sl ERE; 1 |#LiR BED SLIDE (FRONT)
43 |13085 - x| -] % 1 [ELREDHRL SCREW 13/64X32 L=4.3
44 10794 x| x| x| %] 5 |EAHYF(3.8) BALL OILER
45 130046 x| x| x| * 1 |[7—RELESHRL SCREW M4X0.7 L=4.0
46 30137 * | x| % | % 2 | KREZZIEWN MACHINE SUPPORTING BOLT
47 |143657 * [ ok | x| ok 1 |REBEHFSFFur RATCHET
48 153672 | x| x| % 1 |R#BEWHFO—-L vy vk (B) |TENSION THUMB NUT (B)




iR i

PRESSER BAR, VIBRATING PRESSER BAR




AR, Pz E

PRESSER BAR,

VIBRATING PRESSER BAR

-

BE

TS| TS
No. | B@&&ES 8|5 (8|7 LK DESCRIPTION
PARTSNO. |3 |8 | 2|2 | QTY
LR
1 170027 * [ - x] = 1 (&ML E NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME
1 |70201 - x| -] * 1 |#tELE NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME
2 |70028 * | k[ x| % 1 |#tiEL B NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME HINGE STUD
3 [10728 I EIERE; (R E: ey OIL WICK
4 |70029 * | x| *% | *x 1 |#tELEE IEHRL SCREW 6.75X24 L=195
5 |70022 * | x| x| * 1 |&tiEfaE NEEDLE BAR CONNECTION STUD
6 |10726 * | x| x| * LI P OIL WICK
7 110532 x| x| x| 2 |(gHESERRL PINCH SCREW 5/32X40 L=90
8 |70023 * - %] - 1 |gtis NEEDLE BAR
8 |70230 S EIERE; 1 |8t 1/4 NEEDLE BAR 1/4
9 [N3324 * | - *| - 1 |#t DYX3 #24 NEEDLE DY X3 #24
9 |N3324 - x| -]*| 2 |8 DYX3 #24 NEEDLE DY X3 #24
10 [70025 S I A 1 |§tikdRL SCREW 3/16X32 L=5.5
10 |70025 -1 x| - *| 2 |#ttdHhL SCREW 3/16X32 L=55
11 |70030 x| % | x| % 1 |45—nL NEEDLE BAR LOCK FRAME POSITION BRACKET
12 |15055 | x| x| % 1 |45—ikHhl SCREW 1/64X32 L=9.0
13 |70024 x| - *| - 1 |&HERE NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE
14 10534 2 I P 1 |8tERELE SCREW 2.25X48 L=2.6
15 |70006 | x| % | % 1 |ERE PRESSER BAR POSITION GUIDE
16 (10761 * | x| *x | * 1 |[ERELEHRL SCREW 6.75X24 L=11.0
17 |10538 | x| % | % 1 [AEARL (L) PRESSER BAR BUSHING (UPPER)
18 [10761 x| x| x| x| 2 [HEZEAMLLEDRL SCREW 6.75X24 L=11.0
19 [70032 * | x| x| * 1 [ EERN PRESSER BAR POSITION GUIDE LEVER
20 [10662 x| x| % | % 1 |[#HRl PINCH SCREW 5/32X40 L=6.5
21 |70033 * | % | x| % 1 [z ERsE PRESSER BAR LIFTING BRACKET
22 |10545 * | x| x| % 1 |[fBREEESLL PINCH SCREW 11/64X32 L=14.0
23 (10548 * | x [ %[ * 1 [BR@#aERhitHRL SCREW 6.75X24 L=8.1
24 {70034 * | % | x| % 1 [RAEREYLS PRESSER BAR SPRING BRACKET
25 (70035 * | x| x| % 1 [{AERY TR PINCH SCREW 3/16X32 L=13.7
26 [10538 x| % | % | % 1 [BEEAL(T) PRESSER BAR BUSHING (LOWER)
27 [70031 * | x| x| % 1 |#BZ PRESSER BAR
28 [70378 * | % | x| % 1 (BRERILE— HOLDER
29 (70114 E R R 1 Az LIFTING PRESSER FOOT
29 |70270 | x| - * 1 [#HBZ 174 LIFTING PRESSER FOOT 1/4
30 [70379 E T R 1 |[BAgEhLad—1tHhl PINCH SCREW 3.4X36 L=10.0
31 [20272 P T O 1 [BAERLE—EHREF Y  |NUT
32 |10677 * | x| x| % 1 |7up— WASHER
33 |70014 * | ok | x| % 1 |HEEE5E |LIFTING ECCENTRIC
34 [10754 * | x| x| * 1 |[HEEEAERRLC PINCH SCREW 6.75X24 L=16.0
35 |70015 * | x| x| * 1 |HEsh IIFTING ROCK SHAFT
36 [10514 3 R R 2 |HEERAFNL LLIFTING ROCK SHAFT BUSHING
37 l15053 * x| k| % (I E 1 [P 1M SCREW STUD
38 (10728 NN [ E: o , OIL WICK
39 |10517 * x| x| % 1 B hlvh NUT
40 [70038 * ) k| x| * 1 KOFEH(X) LIFTING BELL CRANK LINK
41 |70036 x| x| x| * 1 Ko=F LIFTING BELL CRANK
42 (10559 * | | x| % 1 KoFiHiL SCREW 45X32 L=80
43 [70037 * | x| x| % 1 KDOFEHUN VIBRATING PRESSER BAR CONNECTING LINK
44 (70039 * | = x| - 1 |hiRZ VIBRATING PRESSER BAR
44 (70202 - *] - =* 1 |hiBz VIBRATING PRESSER BAR
45 (10728 * | - *| - 1 |ae OIL WICK
46 [70113 x| - *| - [ L==F i VIBRATING PRESSER FOOT
46 (70250 N ' 1 |z 174" VIBRATING PRESSER FOOT 1/4”
47 |141158 ® [ | x| = 1 |RRZEHRL SCREW 11/64X40 L=7.3
48 [70219-02 * | k| x| * 1 |74 H—H—F 1/47 FINGER GUARD 1/4”
49 8111 * | x| x| % 1 |4 H—H—RitoHhl SCREW 1/8X44 L=3.6
50 |70056 * | ok [ x| % 1 [E#ERLE NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME CRANK
51 10754 * | x| x| % 1 |EEEIEHLE PINCH SCREW 6.75X24 L=16.0
52 13134 * | x| x| % 1 | EHEOYRERRL HINGE SCREW 6.75X24 L=12.0
53 [10586 * [ x| * | % 1 [E#HEOYRERCFvk NUT
54 [70373 * x| -] - 1 | E&UE NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME ROCK SHAFT
54 (70055 M EIE 1 |EEYE NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME ROCK SHAFT
55 |70188 * | x| x| % [ PAC o VINYL TUBE
56 [11876C * [ % | x| % 1 | EEYVERE () SLIDE BLOCK COMPLETE
57 11877 * | x| x| % 1 | ERUERE SLIDE BLOCK
58 [11876 * x| x| x| 1 |EZYEBREE RLE SLIDE BLOCK STUD
59 |10581 ¥ | * x| *| 1 [EXYSEREE RCIEHRL |SCREW 7/32X32 L=7.0

_4_




R AR T——
THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER, HAND WHEEL




K. NFT—1)—
THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER, HAND WHEEL

- |-
No. | MRBES |4 (R4 $ e R4 DESCRIPTION
PARTSNO. | T | | ) 2 QTyY
282

1 |70018 x| x| * | x| 1 |X®F THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER

2 |[70019 x| x| x| 1 |EKELY THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER HINGE STUD
3 11042 * | k| * | *x 1 [ OIL WICK

4 (10571 * [ x| x| x| 2 |KELVIEHRL SCREW 6.75X24 1.=20.0

5 |20172 * | k| | * 2 |P—LTLiE CAP

6 |70020 x| x| x| x| 1 |FEHe= THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER DRIVING STUD
7 |[10728 x| k[ x | x| 1 [ OIL WICK

8 |[70021 [ k| ok [ k| 1 |SHEES NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING LINK

9 70017 x| x| * [ x| 1 |9F509F—30h0 NEEDLE BAR CRANK

10 |10570 * | ok [ ok [ ok 1 |[fEERoOBL SET SCREW 6.75X24 L=145

11 |10524-G w | k| % | % 1 |[fuBReHRLiEHRL SCREW 6.75X24 =65

12 |10571-G * [ k| k| ok [T 5% <M SCREW 6.75X24 L=20.0

13 10523 * | k[ x| % 1 |&HEEREY NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING LINK STUD
14 110726 x| x| x| x| 1 |@S OIL WICK

15 10524 * | k| % | * 1 |#HEEE VIR E(E) SCREW 6.75X24 =65

16 |70016 * ok | ok [ x| 1 |FHEEEEIEDHRLEGE) SCREW 6.75X24 L=35

17 110563 * 1 k| x| x 1 | E#ARNL (BT v— WASHER

18 [70007 * | k| x| % 1 | E#®A%L(F]D ARM SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)

19 [10729 N I 1 s OIL WICK

20 |10725 | x| x| * 1 | E8A%LEND IR OIL PAD

21 [10571 | x| x| * 1 | &A% ED EDRL SCREW 6.75X24 L=20.0

22 [70013 * | % [ x| % 1 [hiBXx EFHL FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC

23 [10639-G * [ %] % | * 1 (BRI ETALEBRORL SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=8.0

24 [10766-G L I R 1 [kl SCREW 1/4X32 L=70

25 |70012 S R O ) 1 |LEEOYKR LIFTING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION

26 [70112 [ x| % | * 1 |[REBEXYV— BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING GEAR

27 |10766 x [ x| x| %] 2 |ikdHBE SCREW 1/4X32 L=70

28 |70009 * ok [ x| x| 1 | LEhREASIL (BT ARM SHAFT CENTER BUSHING (FRONT)
29 |10725 * | k| x| * 1 | kEBREAZIL IR OIL PAD

30 |10522 * | x|+ | % 1 | L A% IEDHERL SCREW 6.75X24 L=14.0

31 |70046 - -] x| * 1 | REY— HAND WHEEL DRIVING GEAR

32 |[70040 == *|* 1 | RFY—L{EERDRBL SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=13.0

33 [12388 = x| * 1 | R¥EY—1tHRLE SCREW 1/4X32 L=13.0

34 |35405 | -] %] * 1 [ — ARM CROSS SHAFT GEAR

35 |10658 I EAE 1 |"hFy—itohl SCREW 1/4X32 L=55

36 10566 -7 % * 1 & xohe SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=5.5

37 10577 M AR LI VAW Nw LB - 1T 5 ¥ ~{M SCREW 6.75X24 L=11.0

38 |70043 -1 - *=* 1 NURT=)—Ri A5 ARM CROSS SHAFT BUSHING

39 |10725 S 1 [2zZk OIL FELT

40 (10519 -~ x| * 1 INVURT=)—Rir A2 1Ll  |SCREW 6.75X24 L=175

41 |35412 - -1*x|*x] 3 |95vFRTYLTEY HAND WHEEL DISENGAGING SPRING PLUNGER
42 135413 - -1*|*] 3 |o939FRIYLY HAND WHEEL DISENGAGING SPRING
43 |70041 | - % * LI VA w2 B HAND WHEEL

44 35407 = *|*] 2 |avkor-y-29bn-Halc SCREW 1/4X32

45 |70044 = %] * 1 NV RT=)—559F K HAND WHEEL ENGAGING PLATE

46 |12122 - kx| 4 |NURFT=U—=HFuFIRIEHIRL  [SCREW 11/64X32 L=85

47 70042 - =] *| * 1 |\oRFF—1)—ag ARM CROSS SHAFT

48 |70010 * | %[ x| % 1 | EEFREARL (1) ARM SHAFT CENTER BUSHING (REAR)
49 |10725 x| x| x| x| 1 |[LEhALTITAR OIL PAD

50 |10571 | ok [ x| % 1 | LEhE AL IESHRL SCREW 6.75X24 L=14.0

51 |15038 ok | x| x| 1 |SHEEELHR CAP




L&, 71—
ARM SHAFT, MACHINE PULLEY




t#h. 71—

ARM SHAFT, MACHINE PULLEY
TIeli|g] e
No.| BBRES 8|0 |8|T| HE 2% DESCRIPTION
PARTSNO.|g@ | B | Z| B | OTY
PN

1 |70008 AR 1 | LBg ARM SHAFT

1 (70372 * | k| - | - 1 | Lo ARM SHAFT

2 |70093 * | ok | o® | % 1 |T—=y—- MACHINE PULLEY

3 |10754 ® | k| k| % 2 |F—U—ikrhl SCREW 6.75X24 L=16.0

4 10577 * | k| x| % 1 [F—U—#.Lal SCREW 6.75X24 L=11.0

5 |70011 x| k| x| % 1 | kagARIL(1R) ARM SHAFT BUSHING (REAR)

6 (50003 * | k] % | % 3 | LEHARIL(R)IEDHRL SCREW 3/16X32 L=105

7 110725 * | ok [ x| % 1 | E&A2LR)ZTN OIL PAD

8 |10464-WH | * | * | * | x 1 |23 X)Lk CONNECTION BELT

9 |10569 * [ x| * | % 1 | ERST—1)— ARM SHAFT CONNECTION BELT PULLEY
10 10574 | k| x| % 2 |F-u-uyry ARM SHAFT CONNECTION BELT PULLEY SPRING FLANGE
11 (10761 | x| x| % 1 | ER_AWNT—)—EERHIL [SET SCREW 6.75%X24 L=11.0

12 |10524-G * | x| x| % 1 @R LIEHRL SCREW 6.75X24 L=6.5

13 [10571-G x| k] x| x 1 |ikHHl SCREW 6.75X24 L=200

14 (70047 w | ok | ok | % 1 [xavk FEED DRIVING CONNECTION

16 |10728 * | k| k| % 1 | OIL WICK

17 |70049C I N 1 |EYLEE-&EYAHLE) FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC FLANGE COMPLETE
18 |70050 * |k | x| % 1 [EYAHL FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC

19 [70049 * | k| k| * 1 #EYALLEE FLANGE

20 [11095 w | ok | x| % 1 [EYAHLBEHR FRICTION PLATE

21 |11096 A ERE 2 |REYHLBESFRILESORL SCREW 3/16X40 L=11.0

22 |11093 N 1 |fEERDHAL SET SCREW 3/16X32 L=10.5

23 (11094 * | k[ % [ * 1 [ik&HHRL SCREW 3/16X32 L=10.5

24 |2067 * [ k| o* [ * 2 |SA4F—1tHhl SCREW 11/64X40 L=6.0

25 [11097 * | x| x| * 2 |FEYHLLEESAF— LINING METAL

26 |70051 x| x| % | * 1 [BEhHL FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC ADJUSTING DISC
27 (11099 * | % | x| % 1 |[BLYVGTATYLS SPRING

28 |70052 * | x| x| % 1 [BLYLY COLLAR

29 [10639 ] k| x| % 1 |[fEERDAL SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=80

30 (10566 * [ x| * | * 2 |iEHHL SCREW 1/4X32 L=55

31 (70054 * | % | * | % 1 [BLEZY FEED REGULATING STUD

32 |12383 * | x| x| % 1 |BEYRTy5 SPRING

33 |70053 x| x| x| % 1 [BLR2vt+s BUSHING

34 |15076 [ x| ] 1 [RUBLBYEY RETAINING SPRING

35 |70155 * k| x| * 1 [FRUST—— SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY

36 (10574 x| x| x| % 1 | F—=U—=yoy SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY SPRING FLANGE
37 |10611 * | k| k[ * 1 | FRINT——iiE SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY COLLAR

38 (10612 x| x| o® | * 2 |iEHHhl : SCREW 1/4X32 L=105

39 {70153 * | x| %[ * 1 TR ~—iRiLta SAFETY CLUTCH LOCKING LEVER SPRING
40 |70154 x| x| x| % 1 TR~y -8l ADJUSTING SCREW 5/32X40 L=3.6

41 |70169 x| x| % | % 1 [FRLMT~y—iRiEREY  [STuD

42 110581 * | x| x| * 1 |ikoHRl SCREW 7/32X32 L=170

43 |10616 | x| % | % 1 | FALT—y -4 SAFETY CLUTCH LOCKING LEVER

44 [10613 | x| x| % 1 TR & STUD

45 |10581 | x| x| % 1 [ikHAl SCREW 7/32X32 L=7.0

46 [10620 | x| x| * 1 [FRAALMNS—y—ZYE SAFETY CLUTCH THROW-IN LATCH PIN
47 (10618 x| * | % * 1 [FTRINT = —rEsE CONNECTING LINK

48 [10619 * | k| x| % 1 | TR —=y—RTyo Y SAFETY CLUTCH THROW-IN LATCH SPRING
49 10617 x| x| x| % 1 | FTALRS——\R SAFETY CLUTCH THROW-IN LATCH

50 {70139 x| x| ® | * 1 |mE HOOK DRIVING SHAFT LOCK RATCHET
51 [10639 R I T 1 [EERDRL SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=8.0

52 (10766 | x| x| % 1 [ikHAl SCREW 1/4X32 L=70

53 (13046 x| x| % | % 1 |[|Lft4ay HOOK DRIVING SHAFT LOCK STUD

54 (15076 IEIEAR 1 |BLRAVEIYE Y {sToP .

55 |13047 x| x %[ 1 [fELRav Ty SPRING

56 |13045 w | x| | % (10 e e SOCKET




e UL NP
FEED DOG, FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT

NS -28BL-20-1

'. | -288L-30-1 Q \W\

-28BL-20-1 \ .
-28BL-30-1 5

21

/ S

5»‘ 35 34 ‘ i e
‘\JOTQ e
U
8

' @ y @) Y e
€ B

i} g 0

@‘ .% /@ %‘)ﬁm‘ 0‘

%("‘ / \\37 38
33

S~

4




AU, XY E

FEED DOG, FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT

No.| RES | L $ z $ HE 2z DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO.| T, 21512 QTyY
AEIEIE
1 {70172 ® = x| -] 1 [EUiE FEED DOG
1 {70310 x| - %] 1 [EYth1/4 FEED DOG 1/4
2 |70118 x| -] x| 3 [FEYELEHRL SCREW M3X0.5 L=8.0
3 (70118 *® [~ | * 2 |EY@ELEDHRL SCREW M3X0.5 L=8.0
4 |23350 * | - | x| - | 1 [BYSELHRL SCREW M3X05 L=75
5 |70170 * [ = x| -| 1 |EYLE FEED BAR
5 |70217 - x| -] x| 1 [FEYULE FEED BAR
6 (70128 x| x| x| 1 [3p=E FEED LIFTING CAM FORK
7 |70129 ¥ [ x| x| x| 1 |a0ELEHRLC SCREW 7/32X32 L=15.0
8 (10599 * | k| ok [ % 1 | 0FEIvoe— WASHER
9 (10596 * | % | % | % 1 |20FIT A OIL FELT
10 [10597 ¥ | x| x| x| 1 [ADFITIREDRLE SCREW 1/8X40 L=3.3
11 70126 ¥ x| x| x| 1 |EUTEH FEED BAR CRANK
12 |12408 ¥ | x| ok [ x| 2 [BEYLEBLEDHHL SCREW 6.75X24 L=7.5
13 10602 * x| x| x| 1 [FEYLHEEVRL FEED BAR HINGE SCREW
14 (10636 * | x| x| x| 1 [EYtEE R NUT
15 |70380 ® [ x| -] -] 1 [y FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT
15 |70608 == x] x| 1 [EUE FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT
16 |10593 * [k | = | x| 1 |[EYEHS—GED COLLAR (FRONT)
17 (10764 * | x| k| x| 2 [EUEHS—EDLHRL SCREW 6.75X24 L=4.5
18 |10593 * x| k| x| 1 |[FEYUESHS—(1R) COLLAR (REAR}
19 (10764 * [k | x| ok [ 2 |[EUEAS— () 1EHRL SCREW 6.75X24 L=4.5
20 |70124 * | x| x| x| 1 [FEYEIZBEGED FEED REVERSING CRANK (FRONT)
21 [70613 * [ %] x| x| 1 DEEBOVFEVRLE FEED REVERSING CRANK SCREW STUD
22 |11185 * [ x| x| x| 1 [EEOUFE REFUE NUT
23 |70057 ¥ | x| x| x| 1 |s@EgEOyR NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME CRANK CONNECTION
24 110728 * [ x| | x| 1 | OIL wicK
25 |70162-A x| x| x| %] 1 |[BIUBRZERES FEED REVERSING LEVER
26 [70160 x [ x| x| x| 1 |HIUBZERNEGARIL FEED REVERSING LEVER BUSHING
27 |70161 * | *x | x| x| 1 [GUBRZERNSHS— COLLAR
28 [10561 kx| x| 2 (MYBIEAEHS—1LHRL SCREW 11/64X32 L=6.5
29 [70048-A x| x| x| %] 1 |STAYFELVRLE HINGE SCREW 7.85X20 L=12.0
30 |10728 x| % | x| * 1 | . OIL WICK
31 |11185 * [ k] x| x| 1 |ZZAYKE RLEFVE NUT
32 (20191 x| * [ 1 |RFYLTTyie— SPRING WASHER
33 (70163 [ x| x| %] 2 |[EHRBEALI—RL SCREW 3/16X32 L=3.6
34 (70612 * [ x| x| 1 [UIRZENE FEED REVERSING LEVER SLIDE BLOCK
35 |70611 * x| x| x| 1 |[BREE>RLE HINGE SCREW 15/64X28 L=10.0
36 [70610 * | x| x| x| 1 |gIRzYSLY FEED REVERSING LINK
37 |70159 * [ | x| x| 1 (YHRZIFUHRTY ST SPRING AND TREADLE CONNECTING LINK
38 |70167 * [k | xf x| 1 |ZREAERCHVE NUT
39 |70158 * [k [ x| x| 1 [YIBEZISLHRTILY SPRING
40 |70156 ¥ [ x| x| %] 1 |[YMRIRATULTEHAL SPRING HOOK
41 (70157 * | x| x [ x| 1 [PHRZRTILTERBLFVE NUT
42 |70168 * x| x| x| 1 |YMHBRZISUIERL HINGE SCREW 7.85X20 L=216
43 |10728 x| x| x| x| 1 [ OIL WICK
44 111185 * [k x [ x| 1 [GMHRZXISVHIERCFVE NUT
45 170609 * [ k| x| x| 1 [FEUEFZREGR) FEED REVERSING CRANK (REAR)
46 |35034 * [k x| | 2 (EUMEDZEGR FEOLL PINCH SCREW M86X1 L=20.0
47 |10754 * [k [ f % [ 2 [EUEZHEGD HORL PINCH SCREW 6.75X24 L=16.0

_.10_




heta (). TH
HOOK SADDLE (RIGHT), HOOK DRIVING SHAFT

~8BL-20- 32 — =
~8BL-30-1 33\\§ e
43 //,,‘,’,,,/’ ‘ s N L - 20
L =) 2O ’3\
<L A =
T s \
Q DN 45
N
~28BL-20~1
~28BL-30-1

Y

_.11_



h~xta(hR). T

HOOK SADDLE (RIGHT), HOOK DRIVING SHAFT

TS| T & -
No. BB EE| S| T |95 |BE 5% DESCRIPTION
PARTSNO| B | 2 | & (8 |QTY
LIRS
1 [70741 * | x| % | x| 1 |[RES BOBBIN
2 |70140 * [ x| x| x| 1 |[HATUR) HOOK COMPLETE
3 (70151 x [ x| x| x| 1 [hoEEAHH BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER LINK
4 |70145 x [ x| x| 1 [H'AL(L) HOOK BUSHING (UPPER)
5 [11176 * [ x| *x | x| 1 |ATAL(E)EHRL SCREW 7/32X32 L=55
6 [70149C * [ x| x| x| 1 |FA—=T+—L& ) BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER
7 |10727 x [ * || %] 1 |7Z)k OIL FELT
3 |70150 ¥ [ x| x| x| 1 |A—TF—+&EY BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER HINGE STUD
9 |10727 ¥ [ x| x| x| 1 |7THK OIL FELT
10 (10573 ¥ [ x| x| % | 1 |FA—TF—tHEVIEHRE SCREW 7/32X32 L=110
1 (11137 * x| x| x| 1 |F—TF—tBE AT OIL WICK VINYL TUBE
12 (70146 * [k [ x| 1 |FRELH—RA—TF— BOBBIN CASE OPENER
13 (70147 * [ % [ * | x| 1 |ikptal SCREW M3X0.5 L=6.0
{ 14 (70148 * ok k] x 1 Ty e— WASHER
15 |70152 * | x| x| x| 1 |FqHr—2 OIL GAUGE
6 11131 * x| x| x| 1 |TRAqCT OIL GAUGE GUIDE
17 111145 * [ x| x| x| 1 |AvLEE&EHH5—(L) HOOK SADDLE COLLAR (UPPER)
'8 (11146 ¥ [ x| x [ x| 1 |ATEEHAEHS—(F) HOOK SADDLE COLLAR (LOWER)
19 (70143 * [ x| x| %] 1 |[HeLtemts OIL RESERVOIR SPACER
20 |70144 * [ x| x| % 2 | heiLEmftELEdHhl SCREW 7/32X32 L=210
21 |70142 * | x| x| = 1 |h=LxsHm) HOOK SADDLE (RIGHT)
22 [15002 ¥ [ * [ x| x| 1 |AREES—k vty HOOK SADDLE GASKET
23 (15091 * | x| x| x| 1 |ATLamars@dE) OIL RESERVOIR (RIGHT)
24 |15007 * | x| x| x| 7 A& iEasTEHRL SCREW 9/64X40 L=10.0
25 (11144 * [ x| x| x| 1 |[Hetemhal PINCH SCREW 7/32X32 L=32.0
26 [10646 * | x| x| x| 1 |HesiEHnl SCREW 6.75X24 L=28.0
27 [10647 * [ x| x| x| 1 |hetEltHRETIYSv»— WASHER
28 [15093 * | x| x| x| 1 LESAMHAAIL OIL REGULATING DIAL
29 (15094 x|« x| x| 1 |loyosy O-RING
30 [10629 x| k[ x| x| 1 BEFAFEZILLEORL SCREW 1/8X40 L=80
31 (10638 * | x| x| x| 1 |KE—~ HOOK DRIVING GEAR
32 [70137 * x| x| x| 1 |[{E@RHBL SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=9.0
33 |70138 * [ x| x[*x] 1 |itovhl SCREW 1/4X32 L=80
34 (10657 * [ o [ k[ x| 1 JipRe— HOOK DRIVING PINION
35 |10658 * [k [ x| x| 1 [hEe—1knHiala) SCREW 1/4X32 L=55
36 (10767 ¥ | % x| %] 1 [hEr—Hnald) SCREW 1/4X32 L=45
37 |15096 x| x| *| x| 1 |HTARIL(F) HOOK BUSHING (LOWER)
38 (11176 * | % | x| % 1 |[ARA2L(CF)IESHRE SCREW 7/32X32 L=55
39 |10644 * x| x| x| 1 |ARARIIL(T) Tudv— WASHER
40 (10637 * | x| x [ %] 1 |EF#EYALMHRLH) FEED LIFTING CAM COMPLETE
41 [10658 * | x| x| x| 1 |EFREYHDLLESHRLE SCREW 1/4X32 L=55
42 12135 * |~ x| - 1 | FT&EA%LED HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)
42 |70132 -] =% 1 | FEgAZJL(E) 1/16~1/4 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT) 1/16~1/4
42 (70132-A | = | * | = * | 1 |T#A%/L(F]) 5/16~1-1/8 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT) 5/16~1-1/8
42 170132-B | -l = - | x| 1 | T&8A%2L(FD 1-3/16~ HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT) 1-3/16~
43 [10729 w x| x| %] 1 @ OIL WICK
44 [10571 * | x| * | * 1 | TE#ARLIEHRL: SCREW 6.75X24 L=110
45 [70132 ¥k x|+ 1 [FEPRARIL(FD) 1/16~9/16 [HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (MIDDLE, FRONT) 1/16~9/16
( 85 |70132-A [~ | * | ~ [ * | 1 |TFEhfEA2/L (FI) 5/8~1-1/2 [HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (MIDDLE, FRONT) 5/8~1-1/2
45 |70132-B | - | * | - | * 1 [TERE ARV (FED) 1-9/16~  |HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (MIDDLE, FRONT) 1-9/16~
45 |10729 ok x| x| 1 | OIL WICK
47 10519 * Lok | x|k | |TERRREARIL (ED LEHRL PINCH SCREW 6.75X24 L=17.5
i 43 |70374 x| x| - -1 1 |Fay HOOK DRIVING SHAFT
" 43 |70131 == *| x| t | T HOOK DRIVING SHAFT
. 43 (70134 ® | x| x| x| 1 |FEdSIAZIL (%) HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (MIDDLE, REAR)
. 53 |10766 * | x| x| x| 1 B RAARIL (%) IEHRL SCREW1/4X32 L=7.0
i 51 [10593 * | k| x| x| 1 WhS— HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COLLAR
{ 52 [10764 * [ k| x| x| 2 WHhS—1EHHL SCREW 6.75X24 L=45
3 |70135 * x| x| x| 1 BARIL (1%) HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (REAR)
34 |70136 L B N I WMARIL(R)EHRL SCREW 6.75X24 L=13.0
55 (10725 * | k[ x| %] 2 AL (%) DT OILING PAD
56 [70140-01 | * | * | * | = 1 nE HOOK
57 [70140-02 | * | * | = | | 1 hE BOBBIN CASE
38 |70140-3A | * | = | » | * 1 MNEMZ A HOOK GIB (A)
.59 [70140-3B | * | * | = | =] 1 MNERZ B HOOK GIB (B)
050 |16407-04 | x| x| *x [ x| 4 |AHERZLEHRAL SCREW
81 (7010405 | * | * | x| x| 1 [4$tB4K NEEDLE GUARD
52 |70140-06 | * | * | * | *x [ 2 (#2iRiLEDHHLC SCREW
; 83 (70140-10 | * | * | * | | 1 |®i@pFE/ % BOBBIN CASE TENSION SPRING
54 [70140-11 | * | x| % | * 1 | RAF/\RLEHRL SCREW
35 |70140-12 | * | x| = [ % | 1 |[®RSEF/SHFAHHL BOBBIN CASE TENSION REGULATING SCREW
24 170140-19 | * | * | * | % 1 |7k FELT

_12_



h<tE(E)
HOOK SADDLE (LEFT)

o e



-« ad

=

h<tE (k)

HOOK SADDLE (LEFT)

‘ Al n - i
iNo. | MRES| & $ s $ = ¥ DESCRIPTION
; PARTS NO| 1, 2153 QTY
AR
1 (70141 - *x |- % 1 |RE> BOBBIN
2 |70140 | *x] = *| 1 |HTE) HOOK COMPLETE
'3 [70151 -l k] = % | 1 [HEEAHR BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER LINK
4 |70145 - % * | 1 (AL (L) HOOK BUSHING (UPPER)
5 [11176 - *x[-1*]| 1 |ATAEL(L)LEDHRL SCREW 7/32X32 L=55
, & |70149C x| - *| t |A~=FTF—xEH) BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER
.7 (10727 -{*x|-{*] 1 |7TNLK OIL FELT
. 8 |70150 - x| - *] 1 |A=FFr—x&8E> BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER HINGE STUD
.9 [10727 -l *x]-1*] 1 |zznr OIL FELT
© 10 |10573 -l x1 -t x| 1 | F—TFF—TEE1LHRL SCREW 7/32X32 L=11.0
Lot 11137 -l x] = x| 1 [A=TFH+—xEE 14T OIL WICK VINYL TUBE
| 12 70146 -l xi-1 > 1 | REVE—RF—-TF— BOBBIN CASE OPENER
| 13 {70147 -1 =-1 %] 1 okl SCREW M3X05 L=6.0
| 14 |70148 =l *x]-*x] 1 |Fyvir— WASHER
15 {70152 -l *xl-*]| v |Fonsy—2 OIL GAUGE
i 16 111131 o I I B VAT ) OIL GAUGE GUIDE
" 17 |11145 -l x]-1*) 1 |hAer&EHETHS—(L) HOOK SADDLE COLLAR (UPPER)
v 18 [11146 -l x] - x| 1 |ALEHAHS—(T) HOOK SADDLE COLLAR (LOWER)
19 |70143 -lx] -] %] 1 |hHeLEETE OIL RESERVOIR SPACER
, 20 |70144 -l x]1-1*x| 2 |[hereEFELHRBL SCREW 7/32X32 L=21.0
21 {70203 - x| - *[ 1 {BTxE&&E) HOOK SADDLE (LEFT)
' 22 15092 -] x] -] x| 1 |hexEI—Fux HOOK SADDLE GASKET
23 |15521 -1 x| -| x| 1 |[hex&EE(E) OIL RESERVOIR (LEFT)
24 (15007 - x| - x| 7 |ALEHEEVIEHRL SCREW 9/64X40 L=100
25 |11144 -l x| -1*| 1t |hex&#HEHRL PINCH SCREW 7/32X32 L=320
26 |10646 -1 *1-1*| 1 |hexgtHial SCREW 6.75X24 L=28.0
27 {10647 -l xl-1lx]| 1 |ALEELEDHRLTYYy— WASHER
28 |15093 - *x] - x| 1 |HESHILAIL OIL REGULATING DIAL
29 {15094 -lx|l-V x| 1 |OoyLy O-RING
30 |10629 -t x1 -1 x| 1 LHASHAIvrLLEDRLE SCREW 1/8X40 L=8.0
31 |10638 x| =-]*] 1 |K¥ve— HOOK DRIVING GEAR
32 |70137 —l k) -1 x| 1 |EERDOHKC SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=9.0
33 {70138 -l *x] -1 %] 1 lioHil SCREW 1/4X32 L=8.0
34 [10657 -l x] =] x] 1 |hEY— HOOK DRIVING PINION
35 |10658 x| - x| 1 |hFr—LHRRCA) SCREW 1/4X32 L=55
36 10767 =l *] -1 x| 1 phFre—1tHial®) SCREW 1/4X32 L=45
37 |15096 N EIEAR 1 [AAZIL(TF) HOOK BUSHING (LOWER)
38 (11176 —1 x| x| 1 |BTAIIL(F)iLHRL SCREW 7/32X32 L=55
39 |10644 - | * ¥ | 1 |ARARIIL(T) Tydx— WASHER
40 |70140~01 | * | x| x| x| 1 |s#pzE HOOK
41 170140-02 | * | x| x| x| 1 |AAHE BOBBIN CASE:
42 |70140-3A | x| x| % | 1 |mArEEz A HOOK GIB (A)
43 |70140-38 | * |+ |« | = | 1 |mAaE@zs HOOK GIB (B).
44 [16407-04 | x| x| x| x| 4 |ApE@IAEHRL SCREW
45 (7010405 | * | * |« | x| 1 |$t=R NEEDLE GUARD
46 [70140-06 | * [ « | | x| 2 |&t2HiLHHLC SCREW
47 17014010 | * | * | * | x} 1 [RFAF/ S5 BOBBIN CASE TENSION SPRING
48 [70140-11 | * [ x| * | * | 1 |RFFARLEHRL SCREW
49 |70140-12 | * | * | * | * [ 1 |[REAF/ARFHAQL BOBBIN CASE TENSION REGULATING SCREW
50 |70140-19 | * | * | x| %} 1 |72k FELT

_14_




TR
TENSION BRACKET

-8BL-20-1
-8BL—-30-1
1< ¥

-28BL-20-1
-28BL-30-1

-28BL-20-1
—-28BL-30-1

/\

-28BL-20-1 >
~28BL-30-1 o~
-8BL-20-1
-8BL-30-1

-28BL-~20-1
—-28BL-30-1

-8BL-20-1 26
-8BL-30~1

_15_




1l

TENSION BRACKET

’ bl T I
No. | BBEE [2|F|g|P|u=E &% DESCRIPTION
: PARTSNO. [ 4il@| u|@| Ty
AR
1 |70067 x| - | | - 1 |#D2HHR TENSION RELEASE PLATE
1 |70206 - x| -] * 1 |[&DDH|K TENSION RELEASE PLATE
2 |10679 ® | = | *| - 1 |RDBHIREERL SCREW 3.4X36 L=2.5
2 10679 - | * ¥ | 2 |RiPBOHWEIL SCREW 3.4X36 L=25
3 [70074 * | % | x| * 1 [RpBHEY TENSION RELEASE PLUNGER
4 [70063C * | = | x| - 1 |3FiR 4 TENSION BRACKET COMPLETE
4 |70204C M EIRE 1 38FE £ TENSION BRACKET COMPLETE
5 |70075 | % | x| * 1 [R\FH AR THREAD CONTROLLER COVERING PLATE
5 10650 * | x| * | % 1 |REFHAA—RILEDRL SCREW 3.4X36 L=6.0
. 7 |10561 [ x| x| x| 2 [ SCREW 11/64X32 L=65
38 |70076 x| - x| - 1 |[AFERE (L) THREAD CONTROLLER THREAD GUIDE (UPPER)
3 |70209 -l *x-]* 1 |FAFEARE (L) THREAD CONTROLLER THREAD GUIDE (UPPER)
9 12113 ¥ [ x| x| x| 2 [FEFHERRE(ELEDRBL SCREW 3.4X36 L=4.0
'0 |70066 ® | x| x| * 1 |[#RDEHERE (5E) TENSION RELEASE PIN (SHORT)
1 70207 ® | - x| - 1 | RDBEHERE(R) TENSION RELEASE PIN (LONG)
12 18077 x| -1*]|-]1 2 |g@E+m TENSION DISC
*2 (8077 - *]-1*| 4 |#¥FAFD TENSION DISC
13 |3071 N I O 1 |h—@ TENSION RELEASE WASHER
. "3 3071 -[*]-1*] 2 |&a—m TENSION RELEASE WASHER
. "4 (8078 x| - %] - 1 |BiEt TENSION SPRING
14 (8078 -] -1*| 2 |iBgii TENSION SPRING
15 |143657 x| - | x| - 1 |5Fzvk RATCHET
i5 |143657 (x| -1 x| 2 |5Fxur RATCHET
16 27061 x| -1*x|-] 1 |@—L9k REGULATING THUMB NUT
*6 |27061 -l x|l -1*x| 2 |la—Lwr REGULATING THUMB NUT
17 (70078 x| - x| - 1 |RAFEREE(T) THREAD CONTROLLER THREAD GUIDE (LOWER)
17 [70210 S I R 1 |RFELAHE(T) THREAD CONTROLLER THREAD GUIDE (LOWER)
18 |11067 ¥ [ x| x| x| 1 |WAFERKE(F)EDFIN NUT
19 (15055 * | k| k| % 1 [RFFHAT—FRE EORL SCREW 11/64X32 L=9.0
20 (70072 x| - | x| ~ 1 |RSIRTULY THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING
20 |70221 - x| -1*| 1 |&RBIRTYLY THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING
21 |70073 x| -1 %] - 1 [RBIRTI T THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING STOP
21 |70222 -l x| -] = 1 |RBIRTULT S THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING STOP
22 [10650 x| x| %] % 1 |®RBIRTULTZIEHRLE SCREW 3.4X36 L=6.0
23 (70070 Y E RN 1 |RAFHST—BED THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING STUD
24 12421 x| x| x| % 1 | R#FAFEHS—ILHRLE SCREW 11/64X32 L=40
25 |70069 ol I e = 1 (REAFEHS— THREAD CONTROLLER DISC
25 {70069 x| -1 x| 2 |REFEHS— THREAD CONTROLLER DISC
26 |70071 x| -] =] - 1 |RBAFEHS—HAIEY THREAD CONTROLLER STUD
26 |70208 - %] -] =* 1 |[RAFEHS—RIE THREAD CONTROLLER STUD
27 170077 3 I B 1 [BAFERAB (D) THREAD CONTROLLER THREAD GUIDE (MIDDLE)
.27 |70400 S I [ e 1 |BAFRAE(P) THREAD CONTROLLER THREAD GUIDE (MIDDLE)
- 28 |12113 w [ k[ x| x| 2 [BAFRAE(R) IEDHRL SCREW 3.4X36 L=4.0
;29 [10759-A - x| -1 *] 1 |ERE ~1 THREAD GUIDE ~ ~1
© 29 |10684 S (R N 1 |&EARE 1-3/16~ THREAD GUIDE 1-3/16~
30 |10685 - *] -] % 1 |E&R#ELESHRL SCREW 3.4X36 L=65
31 |10760 -l *) -] % 1 |@EREOILM FELT

_16_




PRABRIR AR, RBE
PRESSER BAR SPRING, BOBBIN WINDER

__.‘] 7_




BAERR/ AT, RES
PRESSER BAR SPRING, BOBBIN WINDER

— 1 - i
No. | BRBES (2T 8|5 |4 K% DESCRIPTION
PARTSNO. | u|@ |~ |@| QTY
88|98
T (70091 * | k| k| * 1 [RbyiR—L3— FOOT LIFTER LIFTING LEVER LATCH HANDLE
2 (2067 * | k| x| x| 3 |RbusS—L/i—ittHtl SCREW 11/64x40 |=6.0
3 |70089 * | k| % | * 1 |Rbys—=H5—(L) COLLAR (UPPER)
4 [8042 * | ok | k| ok 1 |RRyIR—H5—1kHhl SCREW 11/64X40 L=5.0
5 |70088 | x| x| * 1 |—RRIS—RTYL Y FOOT LIFTER LIFTING LEVER LATCH SPRING
6 |70090 * [ k| ok | * 1 [RbyiS—hHS5—(TF) COLLAR (LOWER)
T 150287 AEIEIE 1 |RbyR—hS5—tHhl SCREW 1/8X44 L=5.0
38 (70087 [ % | % | * 1 | RbyIR—=0327 FOOT LIFTER LIFTING LEVER LATCH
9 |70376 * | x| -] - 1 |XB FOOT LIFTER LIFTING LEVER
9 |70083 S EEAR 1 | K8 FOOT LIFTER LIFTING LEVER
-0 |70084 | x| * | * 1 |RBEY PIN
1 [70085 | x| x| * 1 |88Ky FOOT LIFTER LIFTING LEVER HINGE STUD
"2 |70136 C 3 O B 1 |82 ikHRl SCREW 1/4X32 L=9.0
3 [70086 | %] x| * 1 | XKBiER FOOT LIFTER LIFTING LEVER SPRING
‘4 (10548 | % | k| % 1 [KBldtRatoHtal SCREW 6.75X24 L=8.1
5 [70060 w | %] x| * 1 |BzgKRER PRESSER BAR SPRING
16 700861 x| x| * | % 1 |HAERRAEENEL PRESSER BAR SPRING (AUXILIARY)
7 |70094 x| %] x| = 1 | KIRIERBIY v~ WASHER
18 |70121 w [ x| ® | % 1 | KigEREZRLC SCREW 6.75X24 L=13.0
‘9 |70062 * | k[ x| % 1 | Kl RL SCREW 6.75X24 L=127.0
20 (70101 [ %] x| 1 |%#ERo—>— BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT DRIVING ROLLER
21 70175 * | k] x| * 2 |REOD—S—1EHRL SCREW 11/64X40 L=58
22 (70100 | %] x| * 1 | Rk BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT
23 |70099 | x| x| * 1 | BOBBIN WINDER LINK
24 (70103 L B 1 | REBESEERRL HINGE SCREW 11/64X40
25 (70102 w | %] x| * 1 | ASR BOBBIN WINDER CONNECTING PLATE
26 (4094 IR ERE: 1 |g#L/A—1EHRL SCREW M4X0.7 L=5.0
26 70104 * [ k| k| % 1 |REBFSREEL HINGE SCREW 11/64X40 L=4.0
27 |70106 | | | * 1 |%RE&EFAFHHL SCREW M4X0.7 L=12.0
28 |4137 | %] * [ * 1 |REZASFRLT YR NUT
29 |70107 | k| x| * 1 | REBASKRELRATIY BOBBIN WINDER CONNECTING PLATE SPRING
30 70110 x| % | % | * 1 | R&HOIUHBZ & BOBBIN WINDER RELEASING LEVER
31 (70109 * [ x| * | % 1 H#EL/— BOBBIN WINDER SET LEVER
32 [4094 x| %] % | % 1 |k#EL/\—1EHRL SCREW M4X0.7 L=5.0
33 (70108 N I 1 |REFBLA—RTY Y BOBBIN WINDER SET LEVER RELEASING SPRING
34 |70105 x| %] x| * 1 | REEHERRTYLT BOBBIN WINDER LINK RELEASING SPRING
35 |70096 | x| x| * 1 |REEgELEY STOP STUD
16 |70097C IR EIE 1 | REFBITR (GR) BOBBIN WINDER BRACKET COMPLETE
37 12738 * | x| x| * 1 |R#HEQ—5—Z by —1R STOPPER PLATE
38 {10650 * | k[ x| % 1 (REEO~S—X by —iRiEHIIL |SCREW 3.4X36 L=6.0
39 |15055 * [ ] x| x| 4 |RERMHRLEDHHL SCREW 11/64X32 L=9.0
]
i
!
|
|
!
l
|

_18_




ACCESSORIES 1

- {FEm

~-8BL-20-1
-8BL-30-1

0]

=
6=

. —28BL-20-1
-28BL~-30-1

__1 9_




FEM1
ACCESSORIES 1

- | ~ 1
No. | BRES [|F|3|F|uE RE DESCRIPTION
PARTSNO. | u|@| 4| @ | QTY
AR

1 |8132-A IEIERE 1 |BSEFryUt ACCESSORIES PACK

2 [N3324 * [ - x| - 3 |8t DYX3 (#24) NEEDLE DYX3 (#24)

2 |N3324 - x| -] * 6 |§t DYX3 (#24) NEEDLE DYX3 (#24)

3 |70141 x| - | x| ~| 5 |RE> BOBBIN

3 70141 ~1 x| -1 x| 10 [RE> BOBBIN

4 [19473 * | ok [ x| * 1 |+FERFSA13— SCREW DRIVER (CROSS TYPE)
¢ 5 [s121 R I O e 1 |RS43—=0) SCREW DRIVER (SMALL)
. 6 (8120 x| ok | x| % 1 (FTA13—() SCREW DRIVER (MIDDLE)
L7 (8118 A ENENE 1 [F54/8—(XK) SCREW DRIVER (LARGE)
I 8 [19462 x| x| * | * 1 | AHFRLF DOUBLE HEAD WRENCH
i 9 (1117 * [ * (x| x| 3 (B2t MACHINE HINGE CONNECTION PLATE
| 10 |6052 x| x| x| = 6 |ELURiFiEHARRL MACHINE HINGE CONNECTION PLATE WOOD SCREW
; 1 |11169 L I I 3 |V BED HINGE
£ 12 (11170 x [ x| *|*x| 6 (2Tl BED HINGE SCREW

13 [10747 x| x| x| % 1 |ARBLYF (1/16 4F)  |WRENCH (1/16 ")

14 |19456 | [ x| * 1 |RALVF (23Y) WRENCH (2 mm)
{15 19457 x| x| x| * 1 [RALUF (253)) WRENCH (2.5 mm)
| 16 [19458 ok ok [kl 1 IRALYTF (33Y) WRENCH (3 mm)
£ 17 |19459 x| k[ x| % 1 |RELVF 4 2)) WRENCH (4 mm)
i 18 (19460 x| x| * | % 1 |RALYF (53)) WRENCH (5 mm)

19 110942 * | x| x| % 1 |kt THREAD GUIDE

20 |8125 x| x| * | % 1 |mEL OILER
© 21 [11193 x| % | % | % 1 [ OlL
i 22 |13079 * | % | x| x| 2 [<&U(1000 mm) CHAIN (1000 mm)
: 23 |70197 O I 1 |<&L(90 mm) CHAIN (90 mm)
i 24 (10947 KN R K 1 |RITEYE THREAD STAND
! 24 |35254 x| -1 x| -| 1 |&RiIZTHEY THREAD STAND
I 25 |70377 x| x|~ -| 1 |HRT DRIP PAN
I 25 {70171 ~| = * x| 1 [Ww=H DRIP PAN
' 26 |6055 * [ x| ~|-]| 8 |4 NAIL

26 |6055 ~| =1 %] %| 10 |87 NAIL

_20_




fEm2
ACCESSORIES 2

_21_




TREMm2

ACCESSORIES 2

TI&[T|d -
No. | MRES ||V (8|7 | ¥= T DESCRIPTION
PARTSNO. | 4 |@ | 4 |@| QTY
215(85
1 [70199DC x| x| ®x | x| 1 |RJFF—=F (#) BELT GUARD COMPLETE
2 |70199-A * | k| x| 1 | RILMT—K(#H) BELT GUARD (RIGHT)
3 |70199-B N N N 1| RWEH—K(E) BELT GUARD (LEFT)
4 |70199-C 0ok | x| x| 1 [RpHIN— BELT GUARD COVER
5 |28080 * | ok | k| * 3 [RAMI—E(H\) E) kDRl SCREW M5X0.8 L=6.0
6 |70215 * [ x| x| x| 3 |RN)MF—FLEHEKBL WOOD SCREW
7 [70199-E | x| x| % 1 [RILMF—FiRh LSO IR BELT GUARD STAY
8 [12386 x| x| * | | 2 [RIM—FEALEHFRLEDHRL SCREW 7/32X32 L=9.0
9 [10776 * [k ] ok ) o* 1 [RNUMT—-FIENh EHRIEDHE TV WING NUT
10 |70199-D * | k[ x| % 1 | RV —FiRhIEH 2R BELT GUARD SUPPORT
11 28076 x [ x| x| *x] 2 |RLFM—=FERLEDSIRIEHRL SCREW Mé6X1 L=18
12 110599 ¥ x| x x| 2 IRUMHF—FIENIEHZRIESHR LTV +— |WASHER
13 |[12418 x| x| x| x| 4 |Rjubh—kHRC SCREW 13/64X32 L=9.0
14 |70199~F w [ x| x| % 1 |[#EA—F @D (CER) AUXILIARY GUARD (FRONT) : for CE
15 (70199~G x| x| # 1 |#WBIA—F (%) (CER) AUXILIARY GUARD (REAR) : for CE

_22_




7l 5 A

PARTS AVAILABLE AT EXTRA CHARGE

_.23_




Al 5E i

PARTS AVAILABLE AT EXTRA CHARGE

TISIT| S -
No. | MBEE (T8 T | H&E P DESCRIPTION
PARTSNO. | U@ | 4| & | Ty
Q|| M| oo
FIFIFS ,
1 130169 x| x| x| 1 |[BEBTEYT4— ADAPTOR FOR SYNCHRONIZER
2 130170 x| k| x| x| 3 |[BRHBFTSIT4—1LHRL SCREW M4 x0.7 £=16.0
3 |31208 * | k| x| * 3 |BHBTFATs—LHiThES SPRING LOCK WASHER
4 |70189 w | x| % | * 1 |BRHBRAEG) SYNCHRONIZER SUPPORT

_24_




H—UR
TABLE OF GAUGE PARTS

JW-28BL-20-1/JW-28BL-30~1

=

<

S

g gt (BHER(D) ik i SHRZ sk EYE AR () Atk (H) 2 R
VIBRATING
GAUGE SIZE | NEEDLE BAR LIFTING THROAT
_ WITH CLAMP PRESSER PRESSER FOOT PLATE FEED DOG BED SLIDE (LEFT) |BED SLIDE (RIGHT)| FINGER GUARD
inch mm FOOT

- 5 70225-03 70226—-03 70227-03 70228-03 70229-03 70218 70224 70219-02

1/4 6.4 70230 70250 70270 70290 70310 70218 70224 70219-02
5/16 7.9 70232 70252 70272 70292 70312 70348 70368 70219-02
- 8.3 70248 70268 70288 70308 70328 70348 70368 70219-02
3/8 9.5 70233 70253 70273 70293 70313 . 70333 70353 70219-03
- 10 70249 70269 70289 70309 70329 70333 70353 70219-03
7/16 11.1 70234 70254 70274 70294 70314 70335 70355 70219-04
1/2 12.7 70235 70255 70275 70295 70315 70335 70355 70219-04
~ 14 70236-B 70256—B 70276 70296 70316-B 70335 70355 70219-04
9/16 14.3 70236-A 70256—-A 70276 70296 70316-A 70335 70355 70219-04
- 15 70225-01 70226-01 70227-01 70228-01 7022901 70337 70357 70219-04
5/8 15.9 70237 70257 70277 70297 70317 70337 70357 70219-04
3/4 19.1 70238 70258 70278 70298 70318 70338 70358 70219-05
7/8 22.2 70239 70259 70279 70299 70319 70339 70359 70219-06

i 25.4 70240 70260 70280 70300 70320 70340 70360 70219-07
1-3/16 | 30.2 70241 70261 70281 70301 70321 70342 70362 70219-09
1-1/4 | 31.8 70242 70262 70282 70302 70322 70342 70362 70219-09
1-3/8 | 34.9 70243 70263 70283 70303 70323-S 70343 70363 70219-09
1-1/2 | 38.1 70244 70264 70284 70304 70324 70344 70364 70219-09
1-5/8 | 41.3 70225-05 70226-05 70227-05 70228-05 70229-05 70341 70361 70219-08
1-3/4 | 445 70245 70265 70285 70305 70325 70345 70365 -

2 50.8 70246 70266 70286 70306 70326-S 70346 70366 -
2-1/4 | 57.2 70460 70465 70470 70475 70480 70490 70485 -
2-3/8 | 60.3 70247 70267 70287 70307 70327 70347 70367 -
2-1/2 | 635 70225-02 70226-02 70227-02 70228-02 70229-02 70349 70369 -




SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO., LTD.

1-11-3 IMADO, TAITO-KU, TOKYO 111-8534, JAPAN
TEL: +81-3-3872-6173 (Overseas Dept.)

FAX: +81-3-3873-6596

E-mail: export@seiko—sewing.co.jp

http: //www.seiko—sewing.co.jp/

Part No. PB95100(1204)
Rev. 3



